

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: SC03-97

**JOHN J. FITZMAURICE and  
CAROLE M. FITZMAURICE,**

Petitioners,

vs.

**PHILIP C. D'ANGELO, M.D., and  
PHILIP C. D'ANGELO, M.D., P.A.,**

Respondents.

---

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL,  
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**ESTHER E. GALICIA**

Florida Bar No.: 510459

**GEORGE, HARTZ, LUNDEEN, FULMER,  
JOHNSTONE, KING & STEVENS**

Attorneys for Respondents, **PHILIP C.**

**D'ANGELO, M.D., and PHILIP C.**

**D'ANGELO, M.D., P.A.**

3rd Floor - Justice Building

524 S. Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

(954) 462-1620

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE(S)**

Table of Citations ..... iv

Introduction ..... viii

Statement of the Case and of the Facts ..... 1

Question Presented ..... 5

WHETHER THE JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT OF HUSBAND AND WIFE PLAINTIFFS MUST SPECIFY THE AMOUNTS REQUESTED TO SETTLE THE HUSBAND’S PERSONAL INJURY CLAIM AND THE WIFE’S SEPARATE CONSORTIUM CLAIM IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE SPECIFICITY REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1.442(c)(3) OF THE FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE (2000)? ..... 5

Summary of the Argument ..... 6

Argument ..... 9

THE SECOND DISTRICT PROPERLY DENIED THE PLAINTIFF SPOUSES’ MOTION FOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY’S FEES WHERE THEIR JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT DID NOT DIFFERENTIATE BETWEEN OR SPECIFY THE AMOUNTS REQUESTED TO SETTLE THE HUSBAND’S PERSONAL INJURY CLAIM AND HIS WIFE’S SEPARATE LOSS OF CONSORTIUM CLAIM, AS REQUIRED BY FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.442(c)(3) (2000) ..... 9

A.	<u>No Express and Direct Conflict Jurisdiction.</u> . . . . .	9
B.	<u>The Plaintiffs’ Joint and Undifferentiated Offer of Settlement Violates Rule 1.442(c)(3) and Is Invalid.</u> . . . . .	11
	Conclusion . . . . .	26
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	27
	Certificate of Typeface Compliance . . . . .	28
	Appendix . . . . .	29
	Index to Appendix . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Hingson</u> , 808 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	7, 12-14, 16
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Materiale</u> , 787 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) . . . . .	3, 4, 7, 14-17, 21
<u>Busby v. Winn &amp; Lovett Miami, Inc.</u> , 80 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1955) . . . . .	8, 18, 19
<u>Ciongoli v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	6, 10
<u>C &amp; S Chemicals, Inc. v. McDougall</u> , 754 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	13
<u>Danner Construction Company, Inc. v. Reynolds Metals Co.</u> , 760 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	21
<u>DeWitt v. Maruhachi Ceramics</u> , 770 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) . . . . .	21
<u>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</u> , 832 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . .	1, 4, 26
<u>Flight Express, Inc. v. Robinson</u> , 736 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . .	6, 9-11
<u>Gates v. Foley</u> , 247 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	8, 18, 19

**CASES**

**PAGE(S)**

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority v. Hillsborough County Governmental Employees Association, Inc.,  
482 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986), *quashed on other grounds*, 522 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 10

Hilyer Sod, Inc. v. Willis Shaw Express, Inc.,  
817 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1st DCA), *review granted*,  
2002 Fla. LEXIS 2402 (Fla. November 5, 2002) . . . . . 7, 12, 16, 17, 20

In Re Amendments to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure,  
682 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 11, 22

International Village Association, Inc. v. Schaaffee,  
786 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) . . . . . 22

Jamieson v. Kurland,  
819 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . . 12

Kuvin v. Keller Ladders, Inc.,  
790 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . . 21

Lucas v. Calhoun,  
813 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . . 24

Metropolitan Dade County v. Reyes,  
688 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 19

Neal v. Bryant,  
149 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1963) . . . . . 12

RLS Business Ventures, Inc. v. Second Chance Wholesale, Inc.,  
784 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA), *review denied*,  
790 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 12, 20

**CASES**

**PAGE(S)**

Rowe v. State,  
394 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) . . . . . 12

Spruce Creek Development Co. of Ocala v. Drew,  
746 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) . . . . . 6, 9, 11

State ex rel. Evans v. Chappell,  
308 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . 22

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Higgins,  
788 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) . . . . . 10

State v. Speights,  
417 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982),  
*quashed on other grounds*, 437 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 10

Strahan v. Gauldin,  
756 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) . . . . . 21

TGI Friday’s, Inc. v. Dvorak,  
663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 12, 20

The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,  
530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 11

Thompson v. Hodson,  
825 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA), *review denied*,  
2002 Fla. LEXIS 2745 (Fla. December 30, 2002) . . . . . 21

United Services Automobile Ass’n. v. Behar,  
752 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . . 15, 16

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTE(S)**

Section 768.20, Fla. Stat. . . . . 21

Section 768.28(6)(a), Fla. Stat. . . . . 19

Section 768.79, Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . . 2, 12, 13, 15, 20, 23

**RULE(S)**

Rule 1.442, Fla. R. Civ. P. . . . . 2, 7, 10, 12-14, 20, 22, 23

Rule 1.442(c)(3), Fla. R. Civ. P. (2000) . . . . . ii, iii, 3, 5-9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20-26
